
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: Woodborough Club, Smithy Lane, Woodborough, SN9 5PL 

Date: Monday 2 September 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Craig Player Democratic Services Officer, 
direct line 01225 713191 or email craig.player@wiltshire .gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Pewsey 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM, Pewsey Vale 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Burbage and The Bedwyns 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

Parking 
 
To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows: 
 

County Hall, Trowbridge 
Bourne Hill, Salisbury 
Monkton Park, Chippenham 
 
County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended. 
 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Welcome and Introductions  7.00 pm 

 The Chairman will welcome those present at the meeting.  

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Minutes (Pages 5 - 14)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 08 July 2019.  

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 15 - 18) 7.05 pm 

 The Chairman will make the following announcements: 
 

 Downland School Consultation 

 How Dementia Friendly is Wiltshire? 

 

6   Partner Updates Part 1 (Pages 19 - 30) 7.15 pm 

 To receive any updates from partner organisations: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 

 

7   Update on the Working Groups and Projects  7.30 pm 

 a) Local Youth Network – Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
b) Health and Wellbeing – Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
c) Community Area Transport Group - Cllr Jerry Kunkler 

 

8   Community Area Grants (Pages 31 - 58) 7.45 pm 

 To consider three applications for Community Area Grants, as 
follows:  
 

 Pewsey Rugby Club – provision of new mower - £1950 

 Burbage Village Hall – provision of new doors - £1800 

 Easton Royal Village Hall – provision of new doors - £756 

 SWAST Community First Responder - Raizer Lifting Chair for 
Upavon Community First Responder Group - £1500 

 
To consider three member-led initiatives for Youth funding as 
follows:  
 

 Open Blue Bus – Cllr Jerry Kunkler - £6800 

 



Page 4 

 

 Mental Health Support for Young People – Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
- £650 plus £1000 to be reassigned from the 21st Century 
initiative.  

 Ice Rink – Cllr Jerry Kunkler - £1500  
 
To also consider an application for Community Area Grant funding 
from Burbage and Easton Royal Cricket Club for outfield levelling. 
The application was originally considered at the May meeting of the 
Area Board in which it was awarded £2000. It was decided that the 
application would be brought back to the September meeting to see 
if there was any additional funding available to meet the remainder 
of their original £5000 request. 

9   Partner Updates Part 2 (Pages 59 - 60) 8.15 pm 

 To receive updates from partner organisations:  
 

 Spotlight on Parishes 

 Pewsey Community Area Partnership 

 Healthwatch 

 NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commisioning Group 

 

10   Urgent items  8.30 pm 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

11   Future Meeting Dates and Close   

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for 11 
November 2019, 7pm at Burbage Village Hall. 

 

 



Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: PEWSEY AREA BOARD 

Place: The Vale Community Campus, Wilcot Road, Pewsey, SN9 5EW 

Date:  8 July 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.30 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Craig Player Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 713191 or (e-mail) craig.player@wiltshire 
.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Cllr Paul Oatway QPM and Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 
Craig Player (Democratic Services Officer) and Richard Rogers (Community 
Engagement Manager) 
 
Parish Councils 
 
Burbage Parish Council – Glenda Pearce 
Charlton and Wilsford Parish Council – Geoff Reilly 
North Newnton Parish Council – Tom Ellen 
Pewsey Parish Council – Curly Haskell  
Rushall Parish Council - Colin Gale 
Upavon Parish Council – John Tighe 
Wilcot and Huish Parish Council – Dawn Wilson 

 
Partners 
 
Wiltshire Police – PC Emily Grigor and Community Coordinator Beth Butwell 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue – Station Manager East Dave Adamson  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 
 
 
Total in attendance: 30 
 

Page 6



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

43   Election of the Chairman 

 Resolved  
 
To appoint Cllr Jerry Kunkler as Chairman of Pewsey Area Board for the 
2019/2020 municipal year. 

44   Election of Vice-Chairman 

 Resolved  
 
To appoint Cllr Paul Oatway QPM as Vice-Chairman of Pewsey Area Board 
for the 2019/2020 municipal year. 

45   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members and Council officers. 

46   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Caroline Dalrymple. 

47   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

48   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

49   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following written announcements available 
in the agenda pack:  
 

 Healthier Communities 

 Winter Weather Preparations 

 Highways Improvement Survey Requests 

50   Partner Updates Part 1 

 (a) Wiltshire Police – the written update is attached to the minutes and the 
following points noted:  
 

Page 7



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

 Dedicated patrols of the Co-Op car park had been conducted 
and words of advice had been given to a motorist.  

 It was anticipated that with more people visiting our beauty 
spots incidences of theft may also increase. Members of the 
public were encouraged to refrain from leaving any valuables 
within their vehicles.   

 Wiltshire Police will be receiving fortnightly updates from 
Community Speedwatch Teams with specific areas to target.  

 That there has been an increase in reports of both domestic 
and commercial burglaries within the Marlborough, Devizes 
and Pewsey areas and members of the public were 
encouraged to stay vigilant.  

 The Area Board was assured that vulnerable areas were being 
regularly patrolled and residents were encouraged to report any 
disturbances to the 101 service. 

 
(b) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue – the written report and following points were 

noted:  
 

 The service had recently been called to thatch fires in Haxton 
and Wroughton.  

 Residents were assured that the number of false alarms was 
not out of the ordinary, and that none the these were malicious.  

 In general, the station was well staffed with 90% or more 
availability. 

 The Area Board’s appreciation for the fire service and its recent 
recruitment drive was noted, as well as its thanks to employers 
for allowing their on-call employees to be released from work.  

 The Area Board was assured that while the service was 
financially stretched, there had been no discussions about 
closing stations to date. 

51   Appointment to Working Groups and Outside Bodies 

 The following appointments to Working Groups and Outside Bodies were made 
for the forthcoming year:  
 
Outside Bodies:  
 
a)    Partnership for Older People in Pewsey (POPP) – Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
b)    Pewsey – The Vale Health and Wellbeing Centre – Cllr Paul Oatway QPM 
 
c)    Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) – Cllr Paul Oatway QPM 
 
Working Groups: 
 
a)    Community Area Transport Group (CATG) – Cllr Jerry Kunkler 

Page 8



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

 
b)    Local Youth Network Management Group – Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
 
c)    Health and Wellbeing Group – Cllr Stuart Wheeler 

52   Community Engagement Manager Update 

 Richard Rogers, Community Engagement Manager, gave an update on the 
minor changes to grants from September onwards. These include: 
 

1. Health & Wellbeing and youth projects over £1000 will require match 
funding as the norm, in line with capital projects. Some commissioning 
projects may be excluded. 

2. Commercial and statutory organisations can access funding but only 
when they are demonstrating community benefit e.g. apprenticeship 
project with Garage in Westbury. 

3. We will remove the maximum of applying to three Area Boards approach 
to allow role out of successful projects. 

 
In all cases the elected members can, when there is good reason, override 
these criteria but only as an exception. Other changes include the tightening up 
of safeguarding and insurance policies and the use of the Housing Associations 
Charitable Trust model. 
 
The success of the Armed Forces Weekend in Salisbury was also noted and the 
Area Board was informed of plans to bring the Armed Forces tapestry to 
Pewsey.   

53   Update on the Working Groups and Projects 

 a) Local Youth Network – the following points were noted:  
 

 The Blue Bus Project funding proposal would be brought to the 
September meeting of the Area Board. It looks set to go out for 
10 months, covering one area each month.  

 
b) Health and Wellbeing Group – the following point was noted: 

 

 The last meeting of the Pewsey Vale Health and Wellbeing 
Forum was on 01 July and its minutes are attached. 

 
c) Community Area Transport Group 
 
Resolved  
 
To adopt the recommendations of the Community Area Transport Group 
as outlined in the report. 
 

Page 9



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

54   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board considered two applications for Community Area Grant funding 
and one application for Health and Wellbeing funding. 
 
The Chairman invited the local Councillor to introduce each application, 
following which a representative of the applicant was given an opportunity to 
give a brief overview of their project to the Area Board. 
 
Resolved  
 
1. To award Woodborough Parish Council - £440 for the conversion of the 

Woodborough ex BT telephone kiosk.  
2. To award Upavon Bellringers - £500 for Upavon St. Mary’s bellropes. 
3. To award PCAP Memory Café - £1600 for the Armchair Exercise Pilot in 

Pewsey. 

55   Partner Updates Part 2 

 a) Spotlight on Parishes 
 

 Woodborough Parish Council’s White Horse will be chalked with the 
help of the RAF and local volunteers.  

 Pewsey Tennis Club had recently held a successful tournament 
raising money for Help the Heroes.  

 Pewsey Parish Council had approved the devolution of a range of 
services and assets, including all play areas, tree and grounds 
maintenance and all street cleaning services. 

 
b) HealthWatch - the written update was noted. 

 
c) Pewsey Area Partnership (PCAP) – the following points were noted: 

 

 The Memory Café had a successful trip along the canal and 
PCAP hoped to bring a film detailing this to the next Area 
Board. 

 PCAP had attended the Great Western Railway Community 
Event in Bristol and endorsed the use of smart ticketing as a 
cheap and simple way of using the service.  

 PCAP had been in contact with Natural England about the 
White Horse Project and residents were encouraged to follow 
the link on PCAP’s Facebook page to help inform how this 
project with be approached.  

 Residents were encouraged to renew their Pewsey Tourism 
membership or take out a membership if they had not already 
done so. 
 

Page 10



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

56   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

57   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for 02 September 
2019, 7pm at Woodborough Club, Smithy Lane, Woodborough, SN9 5PL. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 
 

Alton, Beechingstoke, Burbage, Buttermere, Charlton and Wilsford, Chirton & Conock, Easton, Grafton, Great Bedwyn, 
Ham, Little Bedwyn, Manningford, Marden, Milton Lilbourne, North Newnton, Patney, Pewsey, Rushall, Shalbourne, 

Stanton St Bernard, Upavon, Wilcot and Huish (with Oare), Woodborough, Wootton Rivers 
www.pewseycap.org.uk 

www.facebook.com/pewseycap 
PVH&WBF 07/03/19 V1  Page 1 of 2 

PEWSEY VALE HEALTH & WELLBEING FORUM 
Minutes of the meeting on July 1st 2019 2-30 pm at Parish Meeting Room, Pewsey 

 

MINUTES 
Attending: Dawn Wilson (PCAP), Richard Rodgers (Wilts Council CEM), Susie Brew (PCAP), Hilary 

Hollingsworth (Churches), Jennifer Totney (Pewsey Church) and David Line (Pewsey 50+ Badminton 

Club)  

Apologies:  Susan Hiscocks (Kennet Gateway Club), Fanny Middleton (Alzheimer’s Support).Sanjana 

(Health Trainer), Pauline Dark (Churches), Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Pewsey Area Board), Judy Haynes (Grt 

Bedwyn Footpaths), Sylvie Claydon (Occupational Therapist supporting Dementia), Julian Rigsby (Carers 

Support Wilts), Lesley Green (Shalbourne Craft Group)
[...]
Downland 

School from 69 places to 90 from September 2019. 

 

Downland is a special school, situated on the southern edge of Devizes and 

opened in 1971, that continues to support the needs of children and young 

people who have an Education Health and Care Plan (EHCP) identified to 

support their Social, Emotional and Mental Health needs. 

 

Expanding the school is part of Wiltshire’s SEND Local Area plans to increase 

the number of special school places across the county to meet the needs of the 

growing number of children and young people with SEND. 

 

An informal pre-publication consultation has recently taken place which 

concluded on 14 July.  It is now necessary to undertake the formal statutory 

process.  This began with publication of a statutory notice on 18 of July 2019. 

The statutory requirement is for this period to run for 4 weeks.  However, as a 

4- week period would run into school holidays representation can be made up 

to 21 September 2019. 

 

Comments can be made via email or letter no later than 21 September 2019 

either by writing to Downland Consultation, Children’s Commissioning, 

Wiltshire Council, Bythesea Rd, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN, emailing 

SpecialSchools@wiltshire.gov.uk or following the link above to the Wiltshire 

Council consultation portal. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/education/consultation_to_increase_capacity?tab=info
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/education/consultation_to_increase_capacity?tab=info


This page is intentionally left blank



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: How Dementia Friendly is Wiltshire? 

Web 
contact: 

https://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/report/2019-07-24/how-dementia-friendly-
wiltshire  

 
 

Healthwatch Wiltshire's latest report is now available online. It gathered the 
views and experiences of more than 100 people in the county who are 
affected by dementia. 
 
“How Dementia Friendly is Wiltshire?” focuses on two element
[...]
o.uk 

 

 You can follow your CPT on social media 

https://www.wiltshire.police.uk/Followus 

 

 More information on your CPT area can 

be found here: www.wiltshire.police.uk  

and here www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk  

  

 

 

 

  

 FEEDBACK/ACTIONS TAKEN 
 

 

Page 29

https://www.wiltshire.police.uk/article/4820/VIDEO-What-to-do-if-you-have-concerns-your-neighbour-is-being-abused-by-a-partner
https://www.wiltshire.police.uk/article/4820/VIDEO-What-to-do-if-you-have-concerns-your-neighbour-is-being-abused-by-a-partner
http://www.wiltsmessaging.co.uk/
https://www.wiltshire.police.uk/Followus
http://www.wiltshire.police.uk/
http://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to Pewsey Area Board 

Date of Meeting 02/09/2019 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below  

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: Easton Royal Village Hall 
Project Title: Easton Royal Village Hall replacement 
double doors 
 
View full application 
  

£746.00 

Applicant: Pewsey Vale Rugby Football Club 
Project Title: Playing Field Grass Cutting Machine 
 
View full application 
  

£1950.00 

Applicant: Burbage Village Hall CIO 
Project Title: Burbage Village Hall New Doors 
 
View full application 
  

£1800.00 

Applicant: SWAST Community First Responder 
Project Title: Raizer Lifting Chair for Upavon Community 
First Responder Group 
 
View full application 
  

£1500.00 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3371
http://serv
[...]

£1500.00 

Project Description: 
A Raizer Chair is a battery-operated mobile lifting chair which assists a fallen 
person to an almost standing position within a few minutes. Equipping a 
Community First Responder CFR with a Raizer chair will enable early assistance 
to a person who has experienced a non-injury fall and reduce potential 
complications and discomfort and anxiety. Using the approved protocol, it may 
also prevent the need for attendance by a paramedic team. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 

Page 33

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3376
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3240
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3405


(CEM put your input here) 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
Report Author: 
Richard Rogers 
Community Engagement Manager 
01225 718626 
richard.rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 34

mailto:Caroline.Brailey@wiltshire.gov.uk


1 
 

                  
 

 
Pewsey Area Board Project – Cllr Jerry Kunkler 

  

1. What is the project? 

 

Use of the Open Blue Bus to provide a venue for young people in the Burbage & Upavon 

areas. Attending 10 times over a year, monthly omitting August December beginning in 

January 2020. 

The Open Blue Trust use a converted 18 year old double deck bus as a mobile community centre.  It has 

a kitchen/café area downstairs and toddler play/teen chill zone and kids craft areas upstairs.  Kitted out 

with laptops, play stations, flat screens and wifi with internet access, this ‘village hall on wheels’ has 

allowed us to bring activities, that we take for granted but those living in isolated enclaves across 

Wiltshire struggle to access, right to their door step.   

The Bus is mobile and will go right into the community so distances to it will be small which means it is 

sa
[...]

eg Materials help 

£ 

Vehicle & equipment running costs £374.00 

Activities costs £510.00 

Volunteer expenses £289.00 

Staff costs £1870.00 

Administration, training, insurances £357.00 

Total £3400.00 

 
 
Total for both venues =£6800 
 
 Page 36

https://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/AreaboardGrants/grant_help.php?help_q=aexpenditure


3 
 

8. Any Other Information 

 
 
Open Blue will provide a team to work on the bus.  
It will also be open to local people willing to volunteer and be trained to be part of the team. 
 
Open Blue has a comprehensive Child protection policy.All staff and volunteers are DBS checked as 
part of Open Blue safeguarding recruitment policy. There is a central record of DBS and staff 
references. All staff & volunteers have Child protection training. Andy Weeds is responsible for 
safeguarding. If young people are accessing the internet on their own device data plan then observation 
of what they are viewing & listening to is relatively easy, inappropriate useage is prohibited. 
 
Open Blue will keep a register of those who use the bus and comments and quotes will be recorded 
along with a survey of the perceived effectiveness of the work. 
 
A comprehensive Health & Safety risk assessment has been completed and is available if required. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

                  
 

 
Pewsey Area Board Project 

Mental Health Support for young people – Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
  

1. What is the project? 

Mental Health Champions for Vale of Pewsey Schools 

2. Where is the project taking place? 

 
Pewsey Vale School 
 

3. When will the project take place? 

 
Date to be confirmed but either October 2019 or January 2020 
 
 

4. Who is the project aimed at? 

 
This is to provide CPD for teaching assistants and teachers from a reliable source 
(Wiltshire Mind) to provide better mental health awareness and support in our schools 
for the benefit of students and staff and their families. 
 

5. What are the Community benefits/evidence of need/desired outcomes? 

 
Mental health has been identified in the JSA as a priority for many years, yet has not been addressed 
robustly.  The local youth network has been trying to find something of benefit. 
A request for help directly from the school was taken forward. 
The course provides: 
 

 An in depth understanding of mental health and the factors that can affect wellbeing 

 Practical skills to spot the triggers and signs of mental health issues 

 Confidence to step in, reassure and support a person in distress 

 Enhanced interpersonal skills such as non-judgemental listening 

 Knowledge to help someone recover their health by guiding them to further support - whether that’s 
self-help resources, through their employer, the NHS, or a mix of organisations 

6. Who will manage/be responsible for this project? 

Reference No 

Log No 

Cllr: 001/10 
For Office Use 

Page 39



2 
 

 
The  LYN supported by a PCAP representative will be responsible for making the arrangements and 
liasing with the schools 

7. Costs/quotes/ match funding? 

 
1 day MHFA course for those wishing to become Mental Health Champions.  This would be at a cost of 
£1600.  Minimum numbers - 8 with a maximum of 12. Delivered by Wiltshire Mind. 
 
Course books and materials included in the cost 
 
Pewsey Vale School to supply a suitable venue. 
 
PCAP to provide admin support. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 40



1 
 

                  
 

Pewsey Area Board Project 
Christmas Ice Rink – Cllr Jerry Kunkler 

  

1. What is the project? 

To provide an artificial ice rink during the Christmas people for a positive activity for 

young people 

2. Where is the project taking place? 

Pewsey – Car park outside of Bouverie Hall 
 

3. When will the project take place? 

 

It will take place on December 14th as part of the Bouverie Hall Fair 
 

4. Who is the project aimed at? 

The project is aimed at young people primarily of secondary school age. However those 
of other ages can also take part. 
 

5. What are the Community benefits/evidence of need/desired outcomes? 

 Pewsey has no youth group and is limited in the activities it can offer to young people 

 Following the need to withdraw the application for the wheeled vehicle park, this is an opportunity to 
offer a similar facility during the Christmas period 

 When an ice rink was previously provided in Pewsey, it proved to be very popular 

 Combining the ice rink with the Christmas fair offers an event that will help strengthen the 
community 

 

6. Who will manage/be responsible for this project? 

Pewsey Parish Council working with the Bouverie Hall 

7. Costs/quotes/ match funding? 

 The quotes for an ice rink for 1 day including full set up, professional staffing, insurance, provision of 
ice skates and all other costs will be up to £1,800.  

 The cost of the wider event is hard to calculate accurately but is estimated that at least £4k will be 
also provided 

 Previously tickets at a reduced price have been sold on the day which would also bring in several 
hundred pounds of income. 

 

 It is therefore proposed that a sum of up to £1,800 is awarded to provide the ice rink facility but it is 
recognised that this may not all be required 

 

Reference No 

Log No 

Cllr: 001/10 
For Office Use 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to Pewsey Area Board 

Date of Meeting 20/05/2019 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below: 

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: Burbage & Easton Royal Cricket Club 
Project Title: Burbage ER Cricket Club outfield levelling 
and re-seed 
 
View full application 
  

£5000.00 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The fundin
[...]
s 
about how local services could improve, and 
to share ideas about how the NHS can help 
people live healthier lives and take more 
control of their care.

Stacey Plumb, Manager at Healthwatch 
Wiltshire, said: “The Government is investing 
an additional £20 billion a year until 2023 in 
the NHS as part of the NHS Long Term Plan. We 
were asked to help find out what local people 
thought was the best way for the NHS in Bath & 
North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire to 
invest in the right services as part of this plan.

“It was wonderful to listen to so many people 
keen to make a difference in our local NHS. 
These views are all in the report and we will 
now monitor how the local NHS responds.”

Dr Ian Orpen, Chair of the BaNES, Swindon 
and Wiltshire Clinical Board, said: “It’s clear 
that local people have strong views about how 
heath and care services should be organised 
in the future. We will listen to them and make 
sure we address their concerns as we draw up 
plans for how we organise services over the 
coming years.”

The report is being shared with the local NHS 
and can be viewed on our website. 

Area Board Update
September 2019

01225 434218    info@healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk  www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk 

Wish lists for health and care services in 
BaNES, Swindon and Wiltshire revealed 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	53 Update on the Working Groups and Projects

	5 Chairman's Announcements
	14. How_dementia_friendly_is_Wiltshire

	6 Partner Updates Part 1
	8 Community Area Grants
	Cllr Initiative - Open Blue Bus youth work Upavon & Burbage
	Cllr Initiative - Pewsey mental health Sept 2019
	Cllr Initiative - Pewsey Ice Rink
	Burbage and Easton Royal Cricket Club 2019 Grants Report

	9 Partner Updates Part 2



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 4 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: PEWSEY AREA BOARD 

Place: Woodborough Club, Smithy Lane, Woodborough, SN9 5PL 

Date:  2 September 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Craig Player Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 713191 or (e-mail) craig.player@wiltshire 
.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Cllr Mark Connolly and Cllr Paul Oatway QPM 

 
 
Total in attendance: 32 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 4 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

58   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members and Council officers. 

59   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Stuart Wheeler and Richard 
Rogers.  
 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler was substituted by Cllr Mark Connolly. 

60   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 08 June 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

61   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

62   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following written announcements available 
in the agenda pack:  
 

 Downland School Consultation  

 How Dementia Friendly is Wiltshire? 

63   Partner Updates Part 1 

 a) Wiltshire Police - the written report was noted:  
 
b) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue - the written report and following points were 

noted:  
 

 The What Three Words app, which gives three simple words for the 
communication of locations, can be an effective tool for the public to 
share their location with services when in an emergency. 

 

64   Update on the Working Groups and Projects 

 a) Health and Wellbeing Group – the following points were noted: 
 

 The draft version of the Assets Register for the Pewsey Area had 



Page 3 of 4 
 
 

been circulated. This is a short brochure sent to GPs to share what 
village services are available to their patients.  

 The Armchair Exercise Group will be held at the Bowls Club in 
weeks leading up to Christmas.  

 Bedwyn Walking Group was continuing to run successful activities. 

65   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board considered five applications for Community Area Grant funding 
and three member-led initiatives for Youth funding.  
 
The Chairman invited a representative of the applicants the opportunity to give a 
brief overview of their project to the Area Board. 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To award Pewsey Rugby Club £1950 for the provision of a new mower.  
2. To award Burbage Village Hall £1800 for the provision of new doors.  
3. To award Easton Royal Village Hall £746 for the provision of new doors.  
4. To award SWAST Community First Responders £1500 for a raizer lifting 

chair.  
5. To award Open Blue Trust £6800 to provide a mobile community centre 

for young people in the Burbage and Upavon areas subject to relevant 
safeguarding checks.  

6. To award Mental Health Champions for Vale of Pewsey Schools £650 
and to reassign £1000 from the 21st Century initiative for mental health 
support for young people. 

7. To award the Pewsey Parish Council £1500 for an ice rink during the 
Christmas period.  

8. To award Burbage and Easton Royal Cricket Club £1500 for outfield 
levelling. 

66   Partner Updates Part 2 

 a) HealthWatch - the written update was noted. 
 
b) NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) - the written update was 

noted. 
 
c) Pewsey Area Partnership (PCAP) – the following points were noted: 
 

 The tourism partnership was continuing to tick along and its 
promotional film on Pewsey had been viewed over 22,000 times. 

 It was working towards a Great Western Railway Community Fund bid 
for more visitor leaflets and the development of an app to show tourist 
where to visit in Pewsey.  

 Great Western Railway will to visit Bouverie Hall on 31st October to 
talk about the new timetable being launched in December and some 



Page 4 of 4 
 
 

of issues reported by rail users in the last few weeks. 

67   Urgent items 

 It was noted that the Woodborough End of Summer Spectacular would be held 
on Saturday 28th September. 
 
It was also noted that Pewsey and District Feast and Carnival would be held on 
21st September 2019. 

68   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for 11 November 
2019, 7pm at Burbage Village Hall. 


